

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 37-54 IN

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.6235-6252/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 14/12/2009 in OSA No.
132/2005 & OSA No. 133/2005 & OSA No. 134/2005 & OSA No. 135/2005
& OSA No. 136/2005 & OSA No. 137/2005 & OSA No. 153/2005 & OSA No.
154/2005 & OSA No. 155/2005 & OSA No. 157/2005 & OSA No. 158/2005
& OSA No. 159/2005 & OSA No. 167/2005 & OSA No. 168/2005 & OSA No.
169/2005 & OSA No. 170/2005 & OSA No. 171/2005 & OSA No. 172/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SOUTHERN RLY.MAZDOOR UNION & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAZDOOR WELF.TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For modification/clarification and with prayer for interim relief
and office report) With IA Nos. 19-36-Appln. for
modification/clarification)

Date: 04/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R Muthukumar Swamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G Umapathy, Adv.
Mr. Ramsubramaniam, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari, Adv.

rrs. 1 & 2 Mr. Shyam Diwan, sr. Adv.
Mr. G Sivabalamurugan, adv.
Mr. Anis Mohd., Adv.
Mr. T.P. Senthil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. L.K. Pandey, Adv.

rr.4 Mr.P. Parmeswaran ,Adv
Mr. D.Z. Khan, Adv.

rr.3 Mr. K.S. Mahadevan, Adv.
Mr. Krishnakumar R.S., Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv

..2/-

: 2 :

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 19-36 of 2011

Mr. Shyam Diwan, learned senior counsel
appearing for the applicants submits that though the
prayer clause in the applications is widely worded but
in effect the applicants seek a direction by this Court
to the learned Single Judge to dispose of A. No. 293 of
2011 in C.S. No. 160 of 2004, without being influenced
by the pendency of the special leave petitions and the
interim orders passed therein.

Learned senior counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in the applications states that none of the parties before the learned Single Judge have raised any objection to the said application being taken up for final disposal. In view of the statement, no orders are called for in these applications and the same stand disposed of accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 37-54 of 2011

Learned senior counsel appearing for the applicants seeks leave to withdraw the applications stating that the applicants shall raise all the contentions, as have been raised in the present applications, in the counter affidavit to be filed in the main special leave petitions. Accordingly, the applications are dismissed as not pressed.

..3/-

: 3 :

SLP(C) Nos. 6235-6252 of 2010

Let counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master